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Registered road MOTOR vehicles and trailers and

road TRAFFIC accidents in the Republic of Serbia, 2011
In 2011 the number of all motor vehicles increased, of which the number of passenger cars registered in the Republic of Serbia increased by 7.2%, and the number of freight vehicles by 4.7% in comparison to the number of registered vehicles in the previous year the. The largest increase was note for work machines and trailers. Due to the changed methodology by the Ministry of the Interior of the RS and by having inspection into the database, it can be concluded that about 80% of trailers feature capacity below 1000 kg, which is the capacity envisaged for passenger car trailers. Therefore, the number of trailers increase by 264.8% shall be received with certain reserve. These are preliminary results.   

Among domestic trademarks, the largest number of registered passenger cars was Zastava trademark. Regarding foreign trademarks, the following manufacturers were the most notable: Volkswagen, Opel, Ford, Fiat, Renault, Mercedes, Peugeot and Skoda. 

The number of first time registered passenger cars in 2011 in the Republic of Serbia decreased by 32.7%, relative to the previous year, and the number of freight vehicles by 40.5%.
All registered road motor vehicles and trailers produced in 2011 noted an increase, except for passenger cars that noted a decrease by 23.4%.
The total number of traffic accidents in 2011 decreased by 0.4% when compared to 2010. An increased number of traffic accidents were noted within built-up areas and included killed – it equalled 14.4%, while the number of traffic accidents outside built-up areas with injured noted decrease by 10.2%. 

The number of killed persons in 2011 in comparison to 2010 increased by 11.0%. 

1. Total number of registered road motor vehicles and trailers 1)

	
	2010
	2011
	[image: image1]2011

2010

	
	Republic of Serbia
	Republic of Serbia
	

	
	Total 
	Region of Belgrade 
	Region of Vojvodina
	Region of Šumadija and West Serbia
	Region of South and East Serbia 
	Region of Kosovo and Metohija 
	Total
	Region of Belgrade 
	Region of Vojvodina
	Region of Šumadija and West Serbia
	Region of South and East Serbia 
	Region of Kosovo and Metohija 
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Mopeds 
	8990
	1202
	3435
	2224
	2116
	13
	10266
	2335
	3578
	1997
	2332
	24
	114,2

	Motorcycles 
	28956
	7824
	9964
	6522
	4558
	88
	29190
	8313
	9488
	6099
	5214
	76
	100,8

	Passenger cars
	1565550
	469234
	404387
	415444
	260068
	16417
	1677510
	473436
	426375
	435519
	324035
	18145
	107,2

	Buses 
	8034
	3419
	1607
	1698
	1220
	90
	8805
	3667
	1679
	1800
	1564
	95
	109,6

	Freight vehicles
	151687
	49895
	34894
	43810
	22515
	573
	158873
	52151
	36632
	43277
	26221
	592
	104,7

	Tugs 
	11535
	3532
	3393
	3614
	965
	31
	12755
	3334
	3182
	4179
	2022
	38
	110,6

	Trailers
	34017
	6719
	7682
	11577
	7986
	53
	124111
	14212
	17193
	47469
	45097
	140
	364,8

	Work vehicles 
	999
	221
	489
	215
	74
	-
	2736
	733
	1237
	489
	274
	3
	273,9



Source: Ministry of the Interior of the Republic of Serbia.

1) Included are all vehicles that had the valid car-license in any part of the reporting period. Vehicles with temporary license plates, vehicles of the Ministry of the interior, vehicles of the military forces of the Republic of Serbia are not included.

2. Number of first-time registered road motor vehicles and trailers 1)
	
	2010 
	2011
	 2011

2010

	
	Republic of Serbia
	Republic of Serbia
	

	
	Total 
	Region of Belgrade 
	Region of Vojvodina
	Region of Šumadija and West Serbia
	Region of South and East Serbia 
	Region of Kosovo and Metohija 
	Total 
	Region of Belgrade 
	Region of Vojvodina
	Region of Šumadija and West Serbia
	Region of South and East Serbia 
	Region of Kosovo and Metohija 
	

	Mopeds 
	8783
	2117
	2623
	2060
	1971
	12
	6250
	1378
	1899
	1375
	1583
	15
	71,2

	Motorcycles 
	8007
	1465
	2513
	2468
	1508
	53
	4779
	1191
	1320
	1167
	1057
	44
	59,7

	Passenger cars
	181992
	61586
	46054
	42547
	28696
	3109
	122498
	37469
	31528
	28651
	22663
	2187
	67,3

	Buses 
	703
	255
	132
	159
	152
	5
	607
	321
	101
	88
	94
	3
	86,3

	Freight vehicles
	14572
	5466
	3373
	3529
	2117
	87
	8677
	3495
	1785
	2048
	1313
	36
	59,5

	Tugs 
	2643
	849
	664
	847
	262
	21
	2309
	583
	622
	780
	316
	8
	87,4

	Trailers 
	5408
	932
	1734
	1884
	848
	10
	18614
	1580
	7155
	5942
	3895
	42
	344,2

	Work vehicles 
	765
	193
	369
	148
	55
	-
	1048
	228
	573
	167
	79
	1
	137,0



Source: Ministry of the Interior of the Republic of Serbia.

1) Vehicles with temporary license plates, vehicles of the Ministry of the interior, vehicles of the military forces of the Republic of Serbia are not included.
3. Number of registered road motor vehicles and trailers of current production year 1)
	
	2010 
	2011
	 2011

2010

	
	Republic of Serbia
	Republic of Serbia
	

	
	Total 
	Region of Belgrade 
	Region of Vojvodina
	Region of Šumadija and West Serbia
	Region of South and East Serbia 
	Region of Kosovo and Metohija 
	Total 
	Region of Belgrade 
	Region of Vojvodina
	Region of Šumadija and West Serbia
	Region of South and East Serbia 
	Region of Kosovo and Metohija 
	

	Mopeds 
	1696
	218
	572
	446
	457
	3
	1987
	456
	597
	399
	527
	8
	117,2

	Motorcycles 
	374
	125
	93
	88
	56
	12
	449
	233
	105
	54
	40
	17
	120,1

	Passenger cars
	28951
	16437
	5561
	3597
	2683
	673
	22181
	13273
	4208
	2248
	1895
	557
	76,6

	Buses 
	80
	33
	3
	5
	39
	-
	283
	227
	16
	5
	35
	-
	353,8

	Freight vehicles
	2153
	1452
	335
	241
	117
	8
	2739
	1877
	430
	244
	184
	4
	127,2

	Tugs 
	122
	90
	6
	13
	13
	-
	338
	183
	51
	62
	42
	-
	277,0

	Trailers 
	565
	145
	108
	251
	60
	1
	3245
	536
	1094
	1169
	437
	9
	574,3

	Work vehicles 
	58
	20
	26
	8
	4
	-
	118
	37
	66
	8
	7
	-
	203,4



Source: Ministry of the Interior of the Republic of Serbia.

1) Vehicles with temporary license plates, vehicles of the Ministry of the interior, vehicles of the military forces of the Republic of Serbia are not included.
4. Number of road traffic accidents 1)
	
	Traffic accidents 
	Within built-up areas
	Outside built-up areas

	
	total
	with persons killed
	with persons injured
	total
	with persons killed
	with persons injured
	total
	with persons killed
	with persons injured

	2010
	14179
	593
	13586
	12264
	438
	11826
	1915
	155
	1760

	2011
	14119
	659
	13460
	12381
	501
	11880
	1738
	158
	1580

	2011

2010
	99,6
	111,1
	99,1
	101,0
	114,4
	100,5
	90,8
	101,9
	89,8



Source: Ministry of the Interior of the Republic of Serbia.

1)  Without data for Kosovo and Metohia
5. Number of casualties 1)
	
	Casualties
	Within built-up areas
	Outside built-up areas

	
	total
	 killed
	injured
	total
	 killed
	injured
	total
	 killed
	injured

	2010
	19982
	656
	19326
	16704
	478
	16226
	3278
	178
	3100

	2011
	20040
	728
	19312
	17092
	538
	16554
	2948
	190
	2758

	2011

2010
	100,3
	111,0
	99,9
	102,3
	112,6
	102,0
	89,9
	106,7
	89,0



Source: Ministry of the Interior of the Republic of Serbia.

1)  Without data for Kosovo and Metohia
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